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GGRRAANNTTSS  AANNDD  CCOONNTTRRIIBBUUTTIIOONNSS  22001199--2200  
 
 
Introduction 
 
The Government of Nunavut (GN) administers its voted transfer payments to public agencies, 
community governments, organizations and individuals as grants and contributions. 
 

 A grant is an unconditional transfer of appropriated funds to a public agency, community 
government, organization or individual for which the recipient is, with the exception of 
meeting the eligibility criteria for the grant, not accountable to the government. 
 

 A contribution is a conditional transfer of appropriated funds to a public agency, 
community government, organization or individual for which the recipient is accountable 
to the government for the use of the funds and fulfillment of the objectives for which the 
funding is provided. 

 
From the perspective of the general public, grants and contributions are an important source of 
government financial support for individuals and organizations whose work provides significant 
social, cultural or economic benefits to Nunavut.  Grants and contributions are available by 
application to the GN each year through its various departments.  Individuals and organizations 
seeking funds for a project would apply to the department that offers grants and contributions in 
the area most closely associated with the goals of the project. 
 
Summary of Grants and Contributions 
 
To ensure timely reporting and increased accountability to Nunavummiut, this Grants and 
Contributions Report is based on the information used to prepare the unaudited March 31, 2020 
Interim Financial Report of the Government of Nunavut.  
 
The report covers grants and contributions made against Vote 1 appropriations only.   
 
In 2019-20, the GN awarded approximately $482.4 million in grants and contributions, an 
increase of approximately $23.3 million over 2018-19.  Of these funds, approximately $16.5 
million were grants and $465.9 million were contributions. 
 
 

Summary of Grants and Contributions 
  2017-18   2018-19   2019-20 

  ($000)   ($000)   ($000) 

Grants  17,771  18,179  16,549 

Contributions  430,424  440,952  465,862 

Total   448,195   $459,131   $482,411 
 
Most departments in the GN participate in awarding grants and contributions.  Because of the 
nature of each department’s mandate, the number and size of its grants and contributions vary.  
In 2019-20, the GN’s departments awarded 351 grants and 1,035 contributions, as follows:  

 



Grants and Contributions
 

2019-20

Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count

Community & Government Services 6,738           59        64,325         204      71,063         263      

Culture & Heritage 1,031           113      5,046           117      6,077           230      

Economic Development & Transportation 41                55        20,908         309      20,949         364      

Education 544              44        24,589         149      25,133         193      

Executive & Intergovernmental Affairs 601              4          215              5          816              9          

Environment 169              12        2,300           59        2,469           71        

Family Services 7,084           1          64,115         48        71,199         49        

Finance -              -       13,795         52        13,795         52        

Health 341              63        6,518           57        6,859           120      

Justice -              -       14,091         33        14,091         33        

Nunavut Arctic College -              -       38,695         1          38,695         1          

Nunavut Housing Corporation -              -       211,265       1          211,265       1          

Total 16,549         351      465,862       1,035   482,411       1,386   

Departmental Summary
Grants Contributions Total

Recipients of grants and contributions range from territorial corporations to individuals. In 2019-20, the largest
recipient groups were territorial corporations, municipal governments, and individuals.

Territorial Corporation
55.52%

Municipal Government
15.90%

Individual
13.58%

Non-Profit Organization
8.30%Statutory Body

5.81%
Business

0.78%

Federal/Territorial 
Government Partnership

0.10%

Summary of Recipient Categories
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Community and Government Services (CGS)

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
City of Iqaluit 5,835,109.78        Grant in Lieu of Taxes Municipal Government
City of Iqaluit 224,975.91           Senior's Tax Rebate Program Municipal Government
Municipal Governments (14 Grants) 182,028.36           Physical Activity Initiatives Municipal Government
Nunavut Municipal Training 170,000.00           Municipal Training Initiative Non-Profit Organization
Not for Profit Organizations (14 Grants) 166,125.00           Nunavut Sport for Life Non-Profit Organization
Individuals under $5,000 (21 Grants) 65,000.00              Technical Professional Studies Scholarships Individual
Municipality of Coral Harbour 25,000.00              Nunavut Leaders Forum Municipal Government
Grade 12 students 25,000.00              GR12 Computer Award Individual
Artcirq 15,000.00              Nunavut Sport for Life Business
Ovayok Broadcasting Society 10,000.00              Nunavut Sport for Life Business
Qajakkut 10,000.00              Nunavut Sport for Life Business
Individuals  (2 Grants) 10,000.00              Sports and Recreation Scholarships Individual
Grants Sub-Total 6,738,239.05        

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 45,450,999.00      Municipal Block Funding Municipal Government
Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 8,008,000.00        Municipal Water Sewer Program Municipal Government
Not for Profit Organizations (12 contributions) 2,731,196.64        Territorial Organizational Support Non-Profit Organization
Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 2,512,080.00        Mobile Equipment Block Funding Municipal Government
Nunavut Municipal Training 900,000.00           Municipal Firefighter Training Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Association of Municipalities Insurance Exchange 850,000.00           Claim Reserve and Insurance Exchange - all municipalities Business
Nunavut Municipal Training 743,000.00           Community Development Fund Non-Profit Organization
Sifec North Inc 687,476.75           Fire Prevention Strategy Business
Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 454,859.40           Community Development Fund Municipal Government
Not for Profit Organizations (10 contributions) 439,550.00           Team NU Athlete Development Support Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Municipal Training 416,583.28           Search and Rescue Training Non-Profit Organization
Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 315,000.00           Community Development Fund Municipal Government
Nunavut Association of Municipalities 190,000.00           NAM Annual Agreement Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Municipal Training 130,000.00           Search and Rescue Training Non-Profit Organization
Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 100,000.00           Inuit Games Support Municipal Government
Roadpost Inc.T46274 96,782.48              Search and Rescue Training Business
Spot Inc 91,591.84              Search and Rescue Training Business
Qikiqtani Retail Services Ltd 51,408.00              Fire Prevention Strategy Business
Nuna Depot Inc 31,550.00              Fire Prevention Strategy Business
Northern Territories Water 30,000.00              Community Development Fund Non-Profit Organization
Not for Profit Organizations (6 Grants) 29,553.27              Community Events Non-Profit Organization
Municipal Governments (5 Contributions) 29,000.00              Community Events Municipal Government
Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 11,065.39              Fire Prevention Strategies Municipal Government
Atiigo Media Inc 9,802.06                Fire Prevention Strategy Business
Artcirq 5,000.00                Community Events Business
Business under $5,000 (3 Contributions) 8,232.39                Fire Prevention Strategy Business
Morrison   Frederick Hilton 1,201.10                Fire Prevention Strategies Individual
Business under $5,000 (2 Contributions) 656.55                   Search and Rescue Training Business
Contribution Sub-Total 64,324,588.15      
Total 71,062,827.20      

Culture and Heritage (CH)

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Municipal Governments (15 Grants) 214,005.00           Operations of Radio Station Municipal Government
Non-Profit Orgnanization (2 Grants) 30,000.00              Operations of Radio Station Non-Profit Orgnanization
Non-Profit Orgnanization under $5,000 (4 Grants) 20,000.00              Elder Committee Grant Non-Profit Orgnanization
Alianait Entertainment Group 15,000.00              Alianait Arts Festival and Concert Non-Profit Orgnanization
Alianait Entertainment Group 15,000.00              Artist Residency Mentorship Non-Profit Orgnanization
City of Iqaluit 15,000.00              Elders Gathering Project 2019 Municipal Government
Gullason   Lynda 15,000.00              Saving Morin Pt Thule Site Ph1 Individual

Detailed Tables of Grants and Contributions

The following tables list the 2019-20 Grants and Contributions by department, including recipient, amount and purpose of the 
funds.  A summary of total Grants and Contributions in 2019-20 to territorial corporations and municipal governments follow the 
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Municipality of Kugaaruk 15,000.00              Kugaaruk Harvesters Municipal Government
Inuit Broadcasting Corp 15,000.00              Iqaaumavavut - We Remember Them Non-Profit Orgnanization
Iqaluit Action Lab 15,000.00              Iqaluit Action Lab Business
City of Iqaluit 15,000.00              Elder - Advior and Hunter Guide Municipal Government
Ishulutak   Lasaloosie 15,000.00              Inuit Iliqqusinga Individual
Municipality of Qikiqtarjuaq 15,000.00              Qikiqtarjuaq Naalauting Municipal Government
Northern Youth Abroad 15,000.00              2019 Northern Youth Abroad Canadian Program Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunastar Properties Inc 15,000.00              Employee Engagement Survey Business
Ovayok Broadcasting Society 15,000.00              2019-2020 Inuktut Song Writing Non-Profit Orgnanization
Pang Fest 15,000.00              Pang Fest 2019 Non-Profit Orgnanization
Porter   Andrew 15,000.00              The Importance of Dogs - Inuit Individual
YMCA Agvvik Nunavut 15,000.00              Northern Lights Girl Club 7-13 Non-Profit Orgnanization
Municipality of Naujaat 14,845.00              Naujaat Elders Teaching Youth Municipal Government
Municipality of Resolute Bay 14,630.00              Elders Event Municipal Government
Nakoolak   Margurite 14,600.00              Radio grant to Nakoolak Margurite Individual
Municipality of Kinngait 14,409.00              Elders Circle-Kenojuak Cultural Centre Municipal Government
Baker Lake Men's Group 14,000.00              Interngenerational Traditional Non-Profit Orgnanization
Qarjuk Elders Committee 14,000.00              Nutrition in Healthy Way Non-Profit Orgnanization
Students on Ice Foundation 13,500.00              2019 Arctic Expedition Non-Profit Orgnanization
Tavalok   Abel 13,000.00              Fishing Project Individual
Individuals under $10,000 (7 Grants) 12,500.00              Qialut Song Writing Contest Individual
Qikiqtani Inuit Association 12,500.00              Connecting Nunavut Youth-Inukt Non-Profit Orgnanization
Municipality of Kugluktuk 12,000.00              Drum Making Program Municipal Government
Municipality of Taloyoak 11,967.80              Taloyoak Elders and Youth Tool Municipal Government
Municipality of Whale Cove 11,500.00              Caribou Hunt with Youth Municipal Government
Ningeocheak   Kupapik 11,000.00              Coral Habour Suicide Prevention Individual
Paniyuk   Natuk 11,000.00              Inuktitut Language Program Individual
Piruqsiaq Daycare 11,000.00              Teach Us Non-Profit Orgnanization
Simailak   Jean 10,880.00              Project Tradition Inuit Custom Individual
Agluaq Committee 10,000.00              Fishing Derby Non-Profit Orgnanization
Aksut Media Ltd 10,000.00              Preservation Initiative Business
Manucipality of Arviat 10,000.00              A Pathway Introducing Heritage Municipal Government
Desjardins   Sean  Paul 10,000.00              Limited Choices Lasting Traditions Individual
Kimmaliq Women's Group 10,000.00              Kimmaliq Women's Group Non-Profit Orgnanization
Municipality of Igloolik 10,000.00              Net Fishing Camp Igloo Making Municipal Government
Nakoolak   Peter 10,000.00              Sakku, Unaqq and Ulu Making Individual
Ovayok Broadcasting Society 10,000.00              Empowering Youth 2019-20 Non-Profit Orgnanization
Business under 10,000 (2 Grants) 10,000.00              Inuktitut signage Business
Netser   Sarah 8,625.00                Elders Sewing Program Individual
Emiktowt   Jordan 8,000.00                Youth Geese-Seal Hunting Individual
Kadlutsiak   Simon 8,000.00                Traditional Tool Making Individual
Tuvaat Seal Derby Committee 8,000.00                Tuvaat Seal Derby Committee Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kugluktuk Elders Committee 7,570.00                Belt Making Project Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society 7,375.00                Sewing Program Non-Profit Orgnanization
Municipality of Whale Cove 6,500.00                Qamutik and Igloo Building Municipal Government
Municipality of Whale Cove 6,500.00                Traditional Tool Making Municipal Government
Municpality of Whale Cove 6,500.00                Hand Sewing and Pattern Making Municipal Government
Baker Lake Men's Group 6,443.50                Hunting and Fishing Program-Youth Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society 6,187.50                Knitting Program Non-Profit Orgnanization
Tapardjuk   Simon 5,860.00                Youth Work & Elder Teachings Project Individual
Municipality of Arviat 5,635.00                Clothing and Tool Making Municipal Government
Kanayuk   Rebecca 5,221.00                Sewing Traditional Garnents Individual
Arviat Qaggiqtiit 5,000.00                Arviat Qaggiqtiit Non-Profit Orgnanization
Arviq Hunters and Trappers 5,000.00                Bowhead Whale Hunt 2019 Non-Profit Orgnanization
Atuqtuarvik Corporation 5,000.00                Atuqtuarvik Corporation Business
Chickweed Arts 5,000.00                Inuktut Subtitles for Videos Business
Forsythe   Kyle David 5,000.00                Tuniit Chert Outcrops 2019 Individual
Go Cargo Taxi Ltd 5,000.00                Inuktut Signage Business
Municipality of Kugluktuk 5,000.00                Evening Sewing Classes Municipal Government
Municipality of Pangnirtung 5,000.00                Elder Committee Grant Municipal Government
Municipality of Resolute Bay 5,000.00                Youth Committee Grant Municipal Government
Municipality of Whale Cove 5,000.00                Story Telling Throughout Year Municipal Government
Kitikmeot Heritage Society 5,000.00                Inuinnaqtun Capacity Building Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kitikmeot Heritage Society 5,000.00                Qingauq Student Archaelogy Project Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kitikmeot Heritage Society 5,000.00                Pitquhirnikkut Illihautiniq Kitikmeot Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nakoolak   Darcy 5,000.00                Youth Traditional Harvesting Individual
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Ovayok Broadcasting Society 5,000.00                Youth Committee Grant Non-Profit Orgnanization
Pootoolik   Mark 5,000.00                Spring Hunting Program Individual
Qarjuk Elders Committee 5,000.00                Nirjuti Qisirginnik Non-Profit Orgnanization
Siebrecht   Matilda 5,000.00                Culture Sites in Eastern Canada Individual
Walker   Samantha 5,000.00                Archaelogy as Applied Learning Individual
Walker   Samantha 5,000.00                Alarniq-Melvill Penisula 2019 Individual
West Baffin Eskimo Co op Ltd 5,000.00                Artifact Preservation Program Business
Association des Francophone 3,671.71                Translation of new signs Non-Profit Orgnanization
Municipality of Kimmirut 3,295.00                Local Radio Transmitter Municipal Government
Alikatuktuk   Mary 3,050.00                Evening Sewing Club Individual
Noah   Manasie 3,000.25                Uqausivut Individual
Kugluktuk Youth Committee 2,868.70                Summer Day Camp 2019 Non-Profit Orgnanization
Anglican Youth Committee 2,812.50                Anglican Youth Committee Non-Profit Orgnanization
Grants Sub-Total 1,031,451.96        

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Inuit Uqausinginnit Taiguusiliuqtiit 1,505,698.17        Operation of Agency Statutory Body
Nunavut Film Development Corporation 200,000.00           Core Funding Agreement Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kivalliq Inuit Association 200,000.00           Community Cultural Visitor Centre Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Municipal Training 158,126.79           Municipal Training Organization Language Training Program Non-Profit Orgnanization
Municipal Governments (2 contributions) 133,425.00           Operation of Heritage Centre Municipal Government
Municipality of Gjoa Haven 128,250.00           Youth Centre/Wellness Centre Municipal Government
Ilisaqsivik Society 100,000.00           Inuit Societal Values Program Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Independent Television 100,000.00           One Day in the life of Noah Piu Non-Profit Orgnanization
Tukisigiarvik Society 100,000.00           Illiqusittigut Makigiarniq Project Non-Profit Orgnanization
Municipal Governments (16 contributions) 87,049.00              Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government
Municipality of Pond Inlet 78,000.00              Rebecca P. Idlout Library Municipal Government
City of Iqaluit 71,750.00              Makkuktuk Youth Centre Renovation Municipal Government
Kitikmeot Heritage Society 71,525.00              Operation of Heritage Centre Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunatta Sunakkutaangit Museum 71,525.00              Operation of Heritage Centre Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nattilik Heritage Society 71,525.00              Operation of Heritage Centre Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kitikmeot Heritage Society 70,000.00              May Hakongak Community Library Non-Profit Orgnanization
Canadian Deafness Research 65,000.00              Perservation, Promotion Revitalization Non-Profit Orgnanization
Ilisaqsivik Society 60,000.00              Clyde River Community Library Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kugluktuk District Education Authority 50,000.00              Kugluktuk Community Library Statutory Body
Municipality of Igloolik 50,000.00              Amittuk Library Municipal Government
Municipality of Pangnirtung 50,000.00              Qimiruvik Library Municipal Government
Inuit Broadcasting Corporation 50,000.00              Takuginai Webisodes: 2019-2020 Non-Profit Orgnanization
Inuit Heritage Trust Inc 50,000.00              Final Phase: Reconstruction Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kitikmeot Heritage Society 46,750.00              Elders in Residence Program Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Independent Television 40,000.00              Nunavut Independent Television- Mary River Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Bilingual Education 40,000.00              Inuktitut Childrens Storybook Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Bilingual Education 40,000.00              4th Annual Inuktut Film Festival Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Bilingual Education 40,000.00              Inuktitut Radio Play 6 episode Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Literacy Council 40,000.00              John Ayaruaq Library Non-Profit Orgnanization
Alianait Entertainment Group 35,295.00              Artist Dev Songwriter Workshop Non-Profit Orgnanization
Sundog Management 34,056.71              Album Recording Business
Nakashuk Colleen 32,409.00              Language Implementation Fund Individual
Municipality of Kugluktuk 30,009.00              Youth Centre 7 Day on the Land Municipal Government
Sanirajak Hunters and Trappers Association 30,000.00              Seak Skin Parka Making Project Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Bilingual Education 30,000.00              Inuktitut Podcast About Language Issues Non-Profit Orgnanization
Qikiqtani Inuit Association 30,000.00              Sakku III High Arctic Men Healing Non-Profit Orgnanization
Lucien Taleriktok 26,080.74              Language Implementation Fund Individual
Alianait Entertainment Group 25,000.00              Alianait Concerts 2019 Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kinngait District Education Authority 25,000.00              PP Studio Embassy of Imagination Statutory Body
First Steps Daycare Centre 25,000.00              QILAUT Non-Profit Orgnanization
Inuit Broadcasting Corporation 25,000.00              Inuit Film Video Archives Development Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Independent Television 25,000.00              Nunavut Independent Television Digitalization Project Non-Profit Orgnanization
Iqaluit Music Society 25,000.00              2019 Iqaluit Summer Music Camp Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kitikmeot Heritage Society 25,000.00              Northern Victoria Island Toponomy Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Independent Television 25,000.00              Inuit Cultural Skills Enrichment Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Arts and Crafts Association 25,000.00              20th Nunavut Arts Festival Project Non-Profit Orgnanization
Pang Fest 25,000.00              Pang Fest 2019 Non-Profit Orgnanization
Aiviit Hunters and Trappers 24,056.50              Katiqatigiiniq Innait Ammau Making Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kingat Band 21,240.96              Language Implementation Fund Individual
Arnardjuak   Joyce 21,000.00              Seal Skin Making Project Individual
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 Uyarak Terence 20,913.33              Music Production and Marketing Individual
West Baffin Eskimo Co op Ltd 20,000.00              Kenojuak Ashevak Work Lifetime Business
Baffin Regional Chamber of Commerce 20,000.00              2019 Nunavut Trade Show Non-Profit Orgnanization
Gullason   Lynda 20,000.00              Climate Change Risk Assessment Individual
Municipality  of Chesterfield Inlet 20,000.00              Cultural Program Project Municipal Government
Municipality of Gjoa Haven 20,000.00              Elders and Youth - On the Land Municipal Government
Inuit Broadcasting Corporation 20,000.00              Pituqait Web Series IV Non-Profit Orgnanization
Inuit Heritage Trust Inc 20,000.00              Kugluktuk Place Name Non-Profit Orgnanization
Pameolik   Felicity 20,000.00              Qulittaq Sewing Project Caribou Individual
Simic   Jovan 20,000.00              Qimmusiq On Land Program Youth Individual
Tainiq Committee 20,000.00              Tainiq Committee Drum Dance Non-Profit Orgnanization
Inuit Heritage Trust Inc 19,200.00              Talurrvap Map Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society 19,100.90              Seal Skin Wind Pants Making Project Non-Profit Orgnanization

Municipality of Cambridge Bay 19,000.00              
Mayor's Elders Advisory Council - Community Comprehensive 
Plan Municipal Government

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society 18,030.90              Qamutik Making program Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society 17,700.90              Small Hunting Boat Making Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society 17,650.90              Kamik Making Program Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society 16,700.90              Inuit Tool Making Non-Profit Orgnanization
Artcirq 15,000.00              Black Box Program 2019-2020 Non-Profit Orgnanization
Association des Franchaphones 15,000.00              Musical Encounter Non-Profit Orgnanization
Municipality of Chesterfield Inlet 15,000.00              Atlas Mapping Project Municipal Government
YWCA Agvvik Nunavut 15,000.00              Illittivallianiq Tusaanuqkut Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kaglik   Rita 15,000.00              Bringing Elder and Youth Together Individual
Kitikmeot Heritage Society 15,000.00              Crimped Kamik Revival In Cambridge Bay Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kitikmeot Heritage Society 15,000.00              Inuit Kniwk benk/Global Inuit Non-Profit Orgnanization
Komak   Jackie 15,000.00              Inummariit Music Festival Individual
Kugluktuk Elders Committee 15,000.00              Canvass Bag-Making Project Non-Profit Orgnanization
Municipality of Igloolik 15,000.00              Girls Mitt Making, Womens Hat Municipal Government
Padluq   Jeannie 15,000.00              Atigiliuqniq Angutinut Individual
Scottie   Joan 15,000.00              I Will Live for Both of Us Individual
Tuttaqvik Elders Committee 15,000.00              Tuttaqvik Elders Committee Non-Profit Orgnanization
Uyarak Terence 14,900.67              Language Implementation Fund Individual
Leong   Kwong Wah 13,000.00              Feasibility Study Commuinity library Individual
Municipality of Pangnirtung 12,000.00              The Inter-Community Wellness Projram Municipal Government
Ilisaqsivik Society 11,000.00              Elders and Youth Kamik Making workshop Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kivalliq Inuit Association 10,000.00              Somebody's Daughter Camp Non-Profit Orgnanization
Aqqiaruq   David 10,000.00              Aqqiaruq Outfitting Individual
Great Northern Arts Festival 10,000.00              Support of Nunavut Artists Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nunavut Independent Television 10,000.00              Script Writing and Mentorship Non-Profit Orgnanization
Piruqatigiit Resource Centre 10,000.00              Piruqatigiit Inuit Qaujimajatuqangit Programming Non-Profit Orgnanization
Qajakkut 10,000.00              Gaining Cultural Identity Kayak Non-Profit Orgnanization
Tiktaq   William 10,000.00              Haapanaaq Memorial Individual
Nunavut Independent Television 10,000.00              Traditional Games Nunavut Day Non-Profit Orgnanization
Kakuktinniq   Victoria 7,000.00                Inuit Art Traditions Inclusion on the Fashion World Stage Individual
Seeteenak   Shauna 5,000.00                Seeteenak Shauna - Music Album Individual
Human Cargo 5,000.00                Annie Pootoogook-Portrait Non-Profit Orgnanization
Iqaluit Community Theatre 5,000.00                Iqaluit Comunity Theatre 2019 Non-Profit Orgnanization
Nowyuk   Joey 5,000.00                Joey Nowyuuk's Album Individual

Nunavut Black History Society 5,000.00                
Black History Month 2019-20 "Exploring our Similarities, 
Celebrating our Diversity, Remembering our History" Project Non-Profit Orgnanization

Northwinds Arctic Adventures 4,500.00                Inuktitut Ilinniaqta Legislative Assembly of Nunavut Art Show Non-Profit Orgnanization
Guistini   Sean 2,500.00                Inuktut and Worldview Screenplay Individual
Contribution Sub-Total 5,045,970.37        

Total 6,077,422.33        

Economic Development and Transportation (EDT)

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Individuals under $10,000 (5 Grants) 30,000.00              Aviation Scholarships Individual
Individuals under $10,000 (50 Grants) 11,375.00              Math and Science Awards Individual
Grant sub-Total 41,375.00             

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Municipal Governments (25 contributions) 4,382,922.72        Community Capacity Building Funding Municipal Government
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Nunavut Development Corporation 3,358,000.00        Core Funding Territorial Corporation
Municipal Governments (12 Contributions) 1,438,820.47        Community Transportation Initiatives Program Municipal Government
Nunavut Film Development Corporation 1,361,000.00        Core Funding Non-Profit Organization
Travel Nunavut 1,000,000.00        Core Funding Non-Profit Organization
Municipal Governments (3 Contributions) 790,928.00           Strategic Investments Program Municipal Government
Nunavut Business Credit Corporation 700,000.00           Core Funding Territorial Corporation
Nunavut Arts and Crafts Association 550,000.00           Core Funding Non-Profit Organization
Clyde River Hunters and Trappers Association 544,480.27           Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Baffin Business Development Corporation 450,000.00           Business Development Centers Funding Non-Profit Organization
Natural Resources Canada 450,000.00           Core Funding Federal Government
Municipal Governments (14 Contributions) 319,074.51           Country Food Distribution Funding Municipal Government
Kitikmeot Community Futures 300,000.00           Business Development Centers Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kivalliq Business Development Centre 300,000.00           Business Development Centers Funding Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Fisheries Association 254,193.74           Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Community Futures 250,000.00           Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization
Qikiqtani Resource Institute 250,000.00           Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization
Municipal Governments (7 contributions) 227,633.27           Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Municipal Government
Nunavut Economic Developers Association 225,000.00           Core Funding Non-Profit Organization
Individuals under $10,000 (78  Contributions) 220,533.95           Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual
Outcrop Nunavut Ltd. 200,000.00           Strategic Investments Program Business
Alianait Entertainment Group 175,000.00           Core Funding Non-Profit Organization
Individuals under $10,000 (56 Contributions) 168,071.56           Small Business Support Individual
NWT And Nunavut Chamber of Mines 145,000.00           Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization
Artcirq 134,828.00           Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Non-Profit Organization
SmartICE Sea Ice Monitoring & Information Inc. 125,000.00           Strategic Investments Program Business
Mayukalik Hunters and Trappers Association 119,650.00           Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Baffin Regional Chamber of Commerce 115,000.00           Regional Chamber of Commerce Funding Non-Profit Organization
Baffin Regional Chamber of Commerce 114,930.00           Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization
Mittimatalik Hunters & Trappers Organization 95,621.30              Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kitikmeot Chamber of Commerce 90,000.00              Regional Chamber of Commerce Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kivalliq Chamber of Commerce 90,000.00              Regional Chamber of Commerce Funding Non-Profit Organization
Lavallee   Joelle    (dba APEX B&B) 87,771.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Business
Nunavut Development Corporation 75,000.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Territorial Corporation
Kivalliq Trade Show Society 72,913.55              Small Business Support Non-Profit Organization
Municipal Governments ( 3 contributions) 72,822.43              Visitor Centre Funding Municipal Government
Nunavut Arctic College 61,350.00              Mine Training Fund Territorial Corporation
Curley Construction Group 60,000.00              Strategic Investments Program Business
Iqaluit Inn Inc. 58,336.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Business
Nunavut Economic Developers Association 50,000.00              CEDO Training Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kitikmeot Inuit Association 50,000.00              Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization
Aurora Energy Solutions Inc 50,000.00              Small Business Support Business
Nunavut Mining Symposium 50,000.00              Nunavut Mining Symposium Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kivalliq Business Development Centre 47,697.20              Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization
NWT And Nunavut Chamber of Mines 46,860.00              Mine Training Fund Non-Profit Organization
Kitikmeot Inuit Association 40,683.00              Small Business Support Non-Profit Organization
Qajuqturvik Food Centre 40,000.00              Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Aiviit Hunters and Trappers Association 39,330.00              Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kitikmeot Corporation 37,980.00              Mine Training Fund Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Arviat 37,950.00              Mine Training Fund Municipal Government
Ungalaq   James 36,487.78              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual
Lavallee   Joelle    (dba APEX B&B) 34,575.00              Small Business Support Business
Seeteenak   Shauna 32,561.51              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual
Businesses under $10,000 (2 Contributions) 32,493.10              Small Business Support Business
North Arrow Minerals Inc. 32,090.00              Community Engagement Support Program Funding Business
Ikurraq Food Bank Society 32,000.00              Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Ivalu Ltd. 31,017.59              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Territorial Corporation
Spence Bay Hunters & Trappers Association 30,000.50              Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Ekaluktutiak Hunters & Trappers Organization 30,000.00              Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kurtairojuark Hunters and Trappers Organization 30,000.00              Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kinngait Arts Foundation 30,000.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kugluktuk Angoniatit Association 28,520.00              Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Cloutier-Ellsworth   Lee 27,734.11              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual
Rannva Inc. 26,344.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Business
Sakku Investments Corporation 26,147.98              Small Business Support Business
Nunavut Literacy Council 26,080.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Non-Profit Organization
Akuniq Enterprises Inc. 25,000.00              Small Business Support Business
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Kitikmeot Chamber of Commerce 25,000.00              Small Business Support Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Bilingual Education 25,000.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Non-Profit Organization
Polar Energy Conservation 24,500.50              Small Business Support Business
Amarok Enterprises Ltd 24,162.16              Small Business Support Business
Brad's Taxi 23,207.50              Small Business Support Business
The Jerry Cans Inc. 22,423.37              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Business
Yukon First Nations Culture & Tourism Association 22,048.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Non-Profit Organization
Actua 21,380.00              Independent Science Program for Youth Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kivalliq Science Educators 21,000.00              Independent Science Program for Youth Funding Non-Profit Organization
Iqaluit Chamber of Commerce 19,210.44              Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization
Individuals under $10,000 (3 Contributions) 19,084.42              Prospector's Assistance Program Funding Individual
Kal-Shot Gunsmithing and Training 18,375.00              Small Business Support Business
Clark   Geoffrey 17,272.66              Small Business Support Individual
Alianait Entertainment Group 17,000.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Non-Profit Organization
Ishulutak   Jaco 16,856.10              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual
Agnico Eagle Mines Ltd 15,830.00              Mine Training Fund Business
Taptuna   Ian 15,478.11              Small Business Support Individual
Inukpak Outfitting Inc. 15,285.07              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Business
Iviq Hunters and Trappers Association 13,681.80              Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization
Silou   Sarah 13,650.00              Small Business Support Individual
Inhabit Media Inc. 13,089.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Business
Tugak   John 11,300.00              Prospector's Assistance Program Funding Individual
Kugluktuk District Education Authority 11,107.20              Small Business Support Statutory Body
Pangnirtung Bus Service 10,752.75              Small Business Support Business
Illu Inc 10,319.88              Small Business Support Business
Iqaluit Music Society 10,000.00              Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Non-Profit Organization
Non-Profit Organization under $10,000 (3 Contributions) 5,353.33                Small Business Support Non-Profit Organization
Attaguttaaluk High School 3,870.00                Independent Science Program for Youth Funding Statutory Body
Kitikmeot Heritage Society 3,750.00                Independent Science Program for Youth Funding Non-Profit Organization
Ivalu Ltd. 2,295.83                Visitor Centre Funding Territorial Corporation
Contribution Sub-Total 20,907,715.66      

Total 20,949,090.66      

Education (EDU)

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Non-Profit Organization under $10,000 (20 grants) 134,497.80           Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Tundra Buddies Daycare 59,529.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Cambridge Bay Childcare 37,950.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Aakuluk Daycare 36,360.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
First Steps Daycare Centre 33,420.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Inuksuk Infant Development Centre 18,960.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kataujaq Society Daycare 18,120.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kids on the Beach Daycare 18,000.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kakayak Daycare 16,800.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Shared Care Child Care 16,275.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Naurainnuk Daycare 15,675.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Piruqsiaq Daycare 15,600.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Kids on the Beach Daycare 15,180.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Iqaluit Inuktitut Daycare 15,000.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
CPE Les Petitis Nanooks 14,640.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Ivvavik Society 14,400.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
The Learning Partnership 11,600.00              Sponsorship 2019-20 Non-Profit Organization
Saipaaqivik Daycare 10,800.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Shared Care Preschool 10,500.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Pairivik Childcare Society 10,080.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization
Municipal Government (2 grants) 13,050.00              Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Municipal Government
Pond Inlet District Education Authority 6,000.00                Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Statutory Body
Iqaluit District Education Authority 1,000.00                Education Week Statutory Body
Canadian Mathematical Society 1,000.00                Math Camp Competition Non-Profit Organization
Grant sub-total 544,436.80           

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Nunavut Teachers' Association 3,376,101.27        NTA Professional Improvement Fund Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Arctic College 2,053,955.16        Nunavut Teacher Education Program Territorial Corporation
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Iqaluit District Education Authority 1,281,475.00        District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Arviat District Education Authority 925,927.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Rankin Inlet District Education Authority 749,609.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Igloolik District Education Authority 706,296.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Baker Lake District Education Authority 698,483.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Coalition of Nunavut District Education Authority 665,000.00           Coalition of Nunavut District Education Authority Contributions Non-Profit Organization
Taking It Global 663,000.00           Connected North Non-Profit Organization
Kugluktuk District Education Authority 639,559.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Kinngait District Education Authority 633,564.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Pond Inlet District Education Authority 599,835.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Ikaluktutiak District  Education Authority 580,445.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Gjoa Haven District Education Authority 556,876.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Canadian Red Cross Society 532,275.00           Respect Education/Be Safe Program Non-Profit Organization
Kugaaruk District Education Authority 531,492.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Naujaat District Education Authority 510,343.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Taloyoak District Education Authority 484,057.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Pangnirtung District Education Authority 445,044.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Iqaluit District Education Authority 424,784.51           Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body
Coral Harbour District  Education Authority 417,509.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Sanirajak District Education Authority 417,176.66           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Clyde River District Education Authority 372,292.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Arctic Bay District Education Authority 342,975.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Sanikiluaq District Education Authority 341,720.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Whale Cove District Education Authority 290,370.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
University of Prince Edward 266,325.46           Certificate in Educational Leadership Nunavut Program Non-Profit Organization
Kimmirut District Education Authority 248,214.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Tundra Buddies Daycare 228,754.72           Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Chesterfield Inlet District Education Authority 224,795.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Commission Scolaire Francophone du Nunavut 219,929.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Nunavut Sivuniksavut 175,000.00           Operations & Maintenance Funding to Educational Institutions Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Literacy Council 175,000.00           Literacy Contribution Non-Profit Organization
Qikiqtarjuaq District Education Authority 171,304.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Shared Care Child Care 140,447.12           Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Cambridge Bay Childcare 137,508.08           Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Resolute Bay District Education Authority 129,585.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Aakuluk Daycare 126,808.00           Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Rankin Inlet District Education Authority 123,324.00           Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body
Grise Fiord District Education Authority 121,834.00           District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
First Steps Daycare Centre 112,859.12           Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Frontier College 100,000.00           Literacy Camp Non-Profit Organization
Northern Youth Abroad 100,000.00           Northern Youth Abroad Program Non-Profit Organization
Kimmirut Pairivik Day Care 99,848.20              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
National Arts Centre 93,000.00              Music Alive Program Non-Profit Organization
Arviat District Education Authority 90,000.00              Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body
Najuqsivik Daycare 88,939.84              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Community Access Program 85,000.00              Nunavut Community Access Program Non-Profit Organization
Piruqsiaq Daycare 84,159.64              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Kataujaq Society Daycare 81,157.12              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Saipaaqivik DayCare 80,884.64              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Kakayak Daycare 76,084.80              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Apex District Education Authority 74,440.00              District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Sivuniksavut Society Daycare 71,321.64              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Illaliuvik DayCare Society 70,839.56              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Naurainnuk Daycare 67,376.48              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Inniitait Society Daycare 67,040.56              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Ikaluktutiak District Education Authority 65,175.00              Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body
Kids on the Beach Daycare 63,404.00              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Naujaat 58,486.26              Daycare Program Municipal Government
Apex District Education Authority 57,095.10              Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body
Iqaluit District Education Authority 56,448.70              Healthy Child Initiative Statutory Body
Iqaluit Inuktitut Daycare 55,795.52              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Cambridge Bay 53,919.60              Daycare Program Municipal Government
Tasiuqtigiit  Society 51,401.78              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Amauti Daycare Assocaition 48,960.00              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Pond Inlet District Education Authority 47,478.89              Young Parent Stay Learning Statutory Body
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Commission Scolaire Francophone du Nunavut 45,000.00              Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body
Clyde River District Education Authority 44,496.00              Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body
Ajajaa Pairivik Society 43,114.68              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Shared Care Child Care 42,499.00              Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization
Kivalliq Science Educators 40,000.00              Kivalliq Science Educator's Community Program Non-Profit Organization
Najuqsivik Daycare 37,545.89              Young Parent Stay Learning Non-Profit Organization
Inuksuk Infant Development Centre 35,506.24              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Young Parent Stay Learning Individuals 31,913.87              Young Parent Stay Learning Individual
Municipal Government (3 Contributions) 76,550.00              Healthy Child Initiative Municipal Government
CPE Les Petits Nanooks 26,218.28              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Pairivik Childcare Society 26,019.22              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Commission Scolaire Francophone du Nunavut 24,793.06              Daycare Program Statutory Body
Ilisaqsivik Society 22,299.00              Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization
Taloyoak District Education Authority 20,638.80              Healthy Child Initiative Statutory Body
Ilisaqsivik Society 20,200.20              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Aakuluk Daycare 20,000.00              Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization
First Steps Daycare Centre 20,000.00              Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization
Sanikiluaq District Education Authority 20,000.00              Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body
Inuksuk Infant Development Centre 19,709.85              Young Parent Stay Learning Non-Profit Organization
Attagoyuk Ilisavik Day Care 19,596.32              Young Parent Stay Learning Non-Profit Organization
Lala's Dayhome 18,513.22              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Pond Inlet District Education Authority 18,376.00              Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body
Tasiuqtigiit Society 17,375.40              Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization
Pond Inlet District Education Authority 16,178.50              Daycare Program Statutory Body
Attagoyuk Ilisavik Day Care 15,215.96              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Qikiqtarjuaq 15,215.96              Daycare Program Municipal Government
Nunavut Literacy Council 13,017.00              Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization
Joamie After School Program 12,733.20              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Koojesse Day Home 12,708.50              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Pirurvik Preschool Society 12,348.00              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Cambridge Bay Childcare 12,000.00              Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization
Kataujaq Society Daycare 12,000.00              Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization
Butterfly Daycare 11,417.96              Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Ajajaa Pairivik Society 10,000.00              Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Teachers' Association 8,436.70                Making A Difference Campaign Non-Profit Organization
Little Lamb Childcare 7,842.96                Daycare Program Non-Profit Organization
Iqaluit Centennial Library 4,000.00                Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization
Non-Profit Organization under $5,000 (2 Contributions) 5,110.00                Young Parent Stay Learning Non-Profit Organization
Contribution Sub-Total 24,588,698.20      

Total 25,133,135.00      

Executive and Intergovernmental Affairs (EIA)

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Canadian North 379,561.04           COVID19 Financial Relief Business
Calm Air 171,750.29           COVID19 Financial Relief Business
Crown-Indigenous Relations 25,000.00              Arctic Council Sustainable Development Federal Government
Indspire 25,000.00              Indspire Awards 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Grant sub-Total 601,311.33           

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Nunavut Seniors' Society 75,000.00              Support for Office Related Expenses Non-Profit Organization
Inuit Circumpolar Council 75,000.00              Inuit Circumpolar Council Funding Non-Profit Organization
Arctic Inspiration Prize 50,000.00              Annual Contribution to Support Northern Business Non-Profit Organization
Nunatsiavut Government 10,000.00              Workshop Powering Arctic Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Igloolik 5,000.00                Elders Gathering contribution Municipal Government
Contribution Sub-Total 215,000.00           

Total 816,311.33           

Environment (ENV)

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Kugluktuk Angohiati Association 40,000.00              Wolf Sample Collection Program Non-Profit Organization
Arviat Hunters & Trappers Organization 38,985.00              Wolf Sample Collection Program Non-Profit Organization
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Kangiqliniq Hunters & Trappers  Organization 16,905.00              Wolf Sample Collection Program Non-Profit Organization
Baker Lake Hunters & Trappers Organization 16,905.00              Wolf Sample Collection Program Non-Profit Organization
Kownirk Simeonie 15,000.00              Wildlife Disaster Compensation Program Individual
Harvesters under a $1000  11,425.27              Fur Price Program Individual
Individuals under $5,000 (3 grants) 10,061.00              Wildlife Disaster Compensation Program Individual
Limee Nakashook 10,000.00              Wildlife Disaster Compensation Program Individual
Siksik Allen 10,000.00              Wildlife Disaster Compensation Program Individual

Grants Sub-Total 169,281.27           

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 

Nunavut Inuit Wildlife Secretariat 661,000.00           
Hunters and Trappers Organization/Regional Wildlife 
Organization Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Fisheries & Marine Training Consortium 150,000.00           Aboriginal Skills and Employment Partnership Program Non-Profit Organization
Pangnirtung Fisheries Ltd. 100,240.50           50% Fish Freight Subsidy Business
Mayukalik Hunters & Trappers  Association 82,320.00              Inshore Fisheries Resource Assessment Non-Profit Organization
Kitikmeot Foods Ltd. 66,185.00              50% Fish Freight Subsidy Territorial Corporation
Carleton University 63,375.00              Nunavut Atlas Non-Profit Organization
Amaruq Hunters and Trappers Association 52,080.00              Nettling Lake Winter Fishing Infrastructure Project Non-Profit Organization
Inhabit Media 52,000.00              Ring Seal Inuit - Book for NU Business
Nunavut Fisheries Association 50,000.00              Tracking the movement of Porcupine Crab Non-Profit Organization

Qikiqtaaluk Corporation 50,000.00              
Inshore Research Vessel Construction to serve Nunavut 
Community Business

Niqitaq Fisheries Ltd. 50,000.00              Commercial Inshore Fishery Development in Pond Inlet Non-Profit Organization
Mayukalik Hunters & Trappers  Association 42,379.00              Char Assessment Pritizellere Inlet (Kimmirut) Non-Profit Organization

Marine Institute of Memorial University of Newfoundland 31,522.00              Developt & Construct Mini Sea Cucumber Dredge for Nunavut Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Fisheries Association 30,000.00              Exploratory Fishery & Survey in Cumberland Sound 2019 Non-Profit Organization
Students on Ice Foundation 25,000.00              Students on Ice Expedition 2019 Non-Profit Organization

 Beverly and Qamanirjuaq Barren Ground Caribou Mangement 
Board 25,000.00              Annual Contribution Non-Profit Organization
Memorial University of Newfoundland 25,000.00              Underwater Drone for Sea Cucumber Research in Nunavut Non-Profit Organization
Sanikiluaq Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Sanirajak Hunters and Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Ekaluktutiak Hunters & Trappers Organization 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Spence Bay Hunters & Trappers Organization 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Baker Lake Hunters & Trappers Organization 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Aiviit Hunters & Trappers Organization 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Arviat Hunters & Trappers Organization 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Kurtairojuark Hunters & Trappers Organization 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Rankin Inlet Hunters & Trappers Organization 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Kugluktuk Angoniatit Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Issatik Hunters & Trappers Organization 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Pangnirtung Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Resolute Bay Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Nangmautaq Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Mittimatalik Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Iviq Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Arviq Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Chesterfield Inlet 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Municipal Government
 Qikiqtarjuaq Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
 Amaruq Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
 Gjoa Haven Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Ikajutit Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
 Aiviq Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Mayukalik Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Igloolik Hunters & Trappers Association 25,000.00              One Time Harvester Support Program 2020 Non-Profit Organization
Fur Harvesters Auction Inc 20,000.00              International Wild Fur Promotional Campaign Non-Profit Organization
Lumsden Sheila 16,430.00              Re-inventing the Arctic Kitchen Event Individual
University of Saskatchewan 15,000.00              Wildlife Health Assessment Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Country Food 14,045.13              50% Fish Freight Subsidy Non-Profit Organization
Baffin Regional Chamber of Commerce 12,800.00              2019-2020 National Seal Day Non-Profit Organization
Fur Institute of Canada 12,000.00              Annual Contribution Non-Profit Organization
Baffin Regional Chamber of Commerce 10,740.15              2019-2020 National Seal Day Non-Profit Organization
Spence Bay Hunters & Trappers  Organization 6,561.78                Wildlife Damage Prevention Program Non-Profit Organization
Individuals under $5,000 (8 Contributions) 6,680.16                Wildlife Damage Prevention Program Individual
University of Saskatchewan 4,950.00                Benthic Habitat of Chesterfield Inlet Non-Profit Organization
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Contribution Sub-Total 2,300,308.72        

Total 2,469,589.99        

Family Services (FS)

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Nunavut Students 7,083,780.52        Financial Assistance for Nunavut Students Individual
Grants Sub-Total 7,083,780.52        

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Individuals 51,746,318.17      Social Assistance Payments Individual
YWCA Agvvik Nunavut 1,530,000.00        Qimaavik Transition House Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Seniors 1,317,600.00        Senior Supplementary Benefits Individual
Nunavut Literacy Council 850,000.00           Faciliate a Better Quality of Life through Lifelong Learning Non-Profit Organization
Uquutaq Society 850,000.00           Men's Shelter Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Arctic College 802,038.56           Office Administration Program Territorial Corporation
Municipality of Cambridge Bay 740,000.00           Omingmak Men's Emergency Centre Municipal Government
YWCA Agvvik Nunavut 686,250.00           Sivummut House - Women's Homeless Shelter Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Fisheres and Marine Training Consortium 450,000.00           Inshore and Offshore Fishery and Marine Training Non-Profit Organization
Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women 370,000.00           Equal Participation of Women in Society Non-Profit Organization
Nunavummi Disabilities Society 343,390.00           Training Program for Persons with Disabilities Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Cambridge Bay 340,000.00           St. Michaels Safe Shelter Program Municipal Government
Municipality of Kugluktuk 330,000.00           Family Violence Safe Shelter Municipal Government

Municipality of Kugaaruk 300,000.00           
Family Violence Prevention Program - Tammaaqvik Women's 
Shelter Municipal Government

Nunavut Seniors 288,723.45           Senior Fuel Subsidy Individual
Kataujaq Society Safe Shelter 280,000.00           Family Violence Prevention Program Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Arctic College 241,760.61           Training program for Income Assistance  (G.R.E.A.T.) Territorial Corporation
Frontier College 236,634.00           Trades Tutoring Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Arctic College 221,050.00           Nunavut Unindentured Construction Apprenticeship Program Territorial Corporation
Uquutaq Society 210,000.00           Men's Shelter Non-Profit Organization
Uquutaq Society 200,000.00           Transient Housing Program Non-Profit Organization
Piruqatigiit Resource Centre 198,374.75           First Career Choice for Northern Youth Non-Profit Organization
Operating Engineers Training 167,543.08           Heavy Equipment Training Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Literacy Council 153,655.28           Assisted Application Training Program Non-Profit Organization
Ilisaqsivik Society 145,439.07           Our Life's Journey - Counseling Training Program Non-Profit Organization
Nunavummi Disabilities Society 132,250.00           Training Program for Persons with Disabilities Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Literacy Council 125,000.00           Men's Program 2019/20 Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Literacy Council 124,965.00           Harvesting & Food Processing Program 19/20 Non-Profit Organization
Inukshuk Guardian Society 121,500.00           In from the Cold Damp Shelter Non-Profit Organization
Nunavummi Disabilities Society 100,000.00           Training Program for Persons with Disabilities Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Arctic College 88,752.00              Experienced elders Program Territorial Corporation
Municipal Governments (4 Contributions) 66,439.24              Shelter Training Initiatives Municipal Government
Kitikmeot Inuit Association 54,000.00              Train Kitikmeot Men to Facilitate Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Arctic College 50,000.00              Breakfast Program Territorial Corporation
Qajukturvik Food Centre 46,800.00              Food for Skills Job Training Non-Profit Organization
Kitikmeot Inuit Association 40,000.00              Kitikmeot Career Fair Non-Profit Organization
Individuals 38,894.84              Daycare User Subsidy Individual
NWT And Nunavut Chamber of  Mines 25,000.00              Nunavut Career Fairs Territorial Corporation
Municipality of Pangnirtung 22,500.00              Kanguit Justice Committee Programs Municipal Government
Tasiuqtigiit Society 20,500.00              Uummati Maternal Support Programming Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Literacy Council 20,000.00              The Piukuq Project for Pregnant & New Mothers Non-Profit Organization
Rick Hansen Foundation 20,000.00              Support Individuals with Mobility Impairment Non-Profit Organization
Qajukturvik Food Centre 10,400.00              Inclusion Café Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Literacy Council 9,473.25                Miqqut Program Non-Profit Organization

Contribution Sub-Total 64,115,251.30      

Total 71,199,031.82      

Finance (FIN)

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Individuals via Qulliq Energy Corporation 10,111,744.46      Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program, Residential Territorial Corporation
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Individual Nunavummiut with Children 2,015,756.93        Nunavut Child Benefit Individual
Individuals via Petroleum Products Division 1,575,518.94        Nunavut Carbon Rebate Individual
Businesses under $10,000 (27 contributions) 47,482.22              Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business
Aulajuq Limited 22,016.02              Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business
Northern Frontier Services Ltd 14,803.23              Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business
Territorial Corporations under $5,000 (3 Contributions) 7,680.48                Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Territorial Corporation
Contribution Sub-Total 13,795,002.28      

Total 13,795,002.28      

Health (HEA)

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Municipal Governments (24 Grants) 240,000.00           Public Health Strategy Municipal Government
Individuals (33 Grants) 82,500.00              Nurse Bursary Individuals
Individual (6 Scholarship) 18,000.00              Queen Elizabeth Scholars Program Individual
Grants Sub-Total 340,500.00           

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 

Isaksimagit Inuusirmi Kataujjiqatigiit (Embrace Life Council) 830,763.39           
Nunavut Suicide Prevention Strategy and Support for 
Communities Non-Profit Organization

Ilisaqsivik Society 797,630.00           Mobile Trauma Response Care Non-Profit Organization
Municipal Governments (4 contributions) 598,315.22           Alcohol and Drug Program - Youth Substance Use Reduction Municipal Government
Ilisaqsivik Society 364,729.20           Facilitate the Ilisaqsivik Society Renewal Non-Profit Organization
Uquutaq Society 273,179.00           Healing and Sharing Circle Non-Profit Organization
Piruqatigiit Resource Centre 249,953.21           Piruqatigiit Child and Wellness Project Non-Profit Organization

Qaujigiartiit Health Research Centre 226,621.10           
The Makimautiksat Program for 9-12 Year Olds - Prevention of 
Suicide and Promotion of Wellness Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Igloolik 218,666.40           Wellness Program Municipal Government
Mianiqsijit Counselling 210,000.00           Counselling for Persons Affected by Family Violence Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Recreation and Parks Association 190,000.00           
The Right Time Now Program - Build community capacity in the 
recreation sector Non-Profit Organization

Arctic Children and Youth 160,300.00           Umingmak Child and Youth Support Centre Non-Profit Organization
Kivalliq Inuit Association 159,832.00           Somebody's Daughter/Elders Gathering - Phase 1 Non-Profit Organization
Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship 138,152.49           Alcohol and Drug Program - Youth Substance Use Reduction Non-Profit Organization
Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society 133,769.96           Alcohol and Drug Program - Youth Substance Use Reduction Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Pond Inlet 133,426.03           Contingency Plan to Prevent Suicide and Work Towards Healing Municipal Government
Ilisaqsivik Society 127,221.60           Ataata Ammalu Irniq Nunami Non-Profit Organization
Ilisaqsivik Society 113,850.00           Staffing of the Counsellor Coordinator Position Non-Profit Organization
Iqaluit Community Tuqisgiarvik Society 100,000.00           Tukisgiarvik Programs Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Cambridge Bay 93,665.00              Youth Enrichment Program Municipal Government

Embrace Life Council 89,993.32              
Cultural and Land-Based programs for Students and their 
Families at Nunavut Arctic College Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Taloyoak 88,000.00              Renovate Existing Bulding into Elders and Youth Centre Municipal Government

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society 79,440.00              
Maintain Safe Spaces to Host Youth Activities Throughout the 
Year Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Arviat 78,025.37              After School Program Called the Arctic Rose Foundation Municipal Government
Ilisaqsivik Society 76,896.60              Research Plan and Centre for the Ittaq Heritage Non-Profit Organization
Ilisaqsivik Society 71,737.49              Community Values & Building on the Strength of the People Non-Profit Organization
City of Iqaluit 54,560.00              Makkuttukkuvik Mental Health Support Municipal Government
Municipality of Gjoa Haven 52,201.24              Children and Youth Appreciating Music Program Municipal Government
Kamatsiaqtut Nunavut Helpline 50,000.00              Kamatsiaqtut Crisis Help Line Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Youth LEAP 49,326.16              
Akshayuk Hiking Expedition and Canadian Adventure Therapy 
Symposium Non-Profit Organization

Kamatsiaqtut Nunavut Helpline 49,000.00              Nunavut Kamatsiaqtut Expanded Services Non-Profit Organization
Rankin Inlet District Education Authority 48,000.00              Maani Ulujuk Sewing Club Statutory Body
Municipality of Resolute Bay 45,450.00              Wellness Fair 2020 Municipal Government

Municipality of Cambridge Bay 45,000.00              
28-Day Connections Treatment Healing Program - Out Patient 
Program Municipal Government

Municipality of Kugaaruk 43,690.50              
Suicide Prevention, Health Activities, Self-Care, Independence 
and Parenting Program Municipal Government

Municipality of Pangnirtung 37,620.00              Youth Wellness Project Municipal Government
Isaksimagit Inuusirmi 34,000.00              Youth Dance Program Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Coral Harbour 32,560.00              Suicide Prevention 2019 Program Municipal Government

Municipality of Arctic Bay 31,600.00              
Qamutik Cup Hockey Tournament and 20th Anniversary of 
Nunavut Dog Team Race Municipal Government

Municipality of Pangnirtung 31,350.00              
Aqvik and Angulautik Progam for Women Who Prepare Seal Skin 
at Home Municipal Government
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Municipality of Gjoa Haven 31,253.20              Elders and Youth Camp/Offenders/Adults Counselling Program Municipal Government
Rankin Inlet District Education Authority 30,000.00              Maani Ulujuk Cooking Club Statutory Body
Municipality of Arctic Bay 29,112.19              Community Youth Wellness Music Class Municipal Government

Pang Fest 25,445.00              
Pang Fest - Celebrate Inuit Arts and Culture brought to 
Pangnirtung Non-Profit Organization

Isaksimagit Inuusirmi 24,880.00              Healing from the Trauma of Sucide in the Family Non-Profit Organization
Ovayok Broadcasting Society 24,117.00              Youth Radio Program Non-Profit Organization
Ilisaqsivik Society 23,595.00              Sulugaaq Land Program Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Naujaat 22,866.50              
Learn how to Build a Drum, Pisiit and Travel to the Drum Dance 
Gathering in Cambridge Bay Municipal Government

Municipality of Pangnirtung 20,000.00              
Comprehensive Pangnirtung Community Services Coalition 
Strategy Municipal Government

Kivalliq Development Corporation 20,000.00              Sew Do not Smoke Program Non-Profit Organization
The Qajaq Program 19,650.00              Teaching Inuit how to Swim through the Qajaq Program Non-Profit Organization
Municipality of Coral Harbour 13,992.00              Summer Day Camp Project Municipal Government
Alianait Entertainment Group 10,000.00              Artist Residency, Mentorship and Collaboration Project Non-Profit Organization

Anglican Youth Committee 10,000.00              
Cultural Program- Teach Young People through Community 
Volunteering Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Kugluktuk 4,400.00                Teen Support Groups Municipal Government

Contribution Sub-Total 6,517,836.17        

Total 6,858,336.17        

Justice (JUS)

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Legal Services Board 11,818,000.00      Core Funding Statutory Body
Municipal Governments (20 contributions) 1,158,697.20        Community Justice Committees Municipal Government
Human Rights Tribunal 754,380.00           Core Funding Statutory Body
Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship (4 Contributions) 247,504.79           Community Justice Committees Non-Profit Organization
Ilisaqsivik Society (3 Contributions) 96,895.74              Community Justice Committees Non-Profit Organization
Non-Profit Organization uder $10,000 (2 Contributions) 15,901.86              Community Justice Committees Non-Profit Organization

Contribution Sub-Total 14,091,379.59      

Total 14,091,379.59      

Nunavut Arctic College

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Nunavut Arctic College 38,695,000.00      Operating Contributions Territorial Corporation
Contribution Sub-Total 38,695,000.00      

Total 38,695,000.00      

Nunavut Housing Corporation

Recipient $ Amount Project Category 
Nunavut Housing Cooperation 211,265,000.00   Operating Contributions Territorial Corporation
Contribution Sub-Total 211,265,000.00   

Total 211,265,000.00   
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Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count

Nunavut Housing Cooperation - - 211,265         1 211,265         1

Nunavut Arctic College - - 42,214           13 42,214           13

Qulliq Energy Corporation - - 10,112           1 10,112           1

Nunavut Development Corporation - - 3,565             10 3,565             10

Nunavut Business Credit Corporation - - 700                1 700                1

Total -$              0 267,856$       26 267,856$       26

Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count

Arctic Bay, Municipality of 17                 2 2,419             14 2,436             16

Arviat, Municipality of 34                 4 4,252             23 4,286             27

Baker Lake, Municipality of 25                 2 3,259             14 3,284             16

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 27                 2 4,441             20 4,468             22

Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 25                 4 2,276             14 2,301             18

Clyde River, Municipality of 25                 2 2,068             9 2,093             11

Coral Harbour, Municipality of 50                 3 2,727             12 2,777             15

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 44                 4 3,371             14 3,415             18

Grise Fiord, Municipality of 30                 3 1,600             10 1,630             13

Igloolik, Municipality of 25                 3 3,110             16 3,135             19

Iqaluit, City of 6,120             6 3,715             18 9,835             24

Kimmirut, Municipality of 36                 4 1,914             9 1,950             13

Kinngait, Municipality of 31                 3 2,917             13 2,948             16

Kugaaruk, Municipality of 25                 2 2,814             15 2,839             17

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 90                 5 3,798             21 3,888             26

Naujaat, Municipality of 33                 3 2,208             11 2,241             14

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 41                 4 3,576             15 3,617             19

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 42                 3 2,875             12 2,917             15

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 30                 3 2,217             8 2,247             11

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 12                 1 3,233             13 3,245             14

Resolute Bay, Municipality of 41                 4 2,220             11 2,261             15

Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 10                 1 1,959             12 1,969             13

Sanirajak, Municipality of 25                 2 1,953             9 1,978             11

Taloyoak, Municipality of 45                 4 2,717             10 2,762             14

Whale Cove, Municipality of 61                 7 2,127             12 2,188             19

Total 6,944$           81 69,766$         335 76,710$         416

Territorial Corporations Summary
Grants Contributions Total

Municipal Governments Summary
Grants Contributions Total
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